SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 09, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 AM Tapes 73 - 74

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson , Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Peter Courtney
Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
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MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2700 A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
73A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:33 a.m.
HB 2700 A - PUBLIC HEARING
014 Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, House District 42 (EXHIBIT A)
071 Chair Monnes Anderson
073 Sen. Kate Brown, Senate District 21
091 Sen. Gordly
101 Rosenbaum
105 Sen. Gordly
108 Rosenbaum
112 Sen. Gordly
124 Brown
126 Sen. Gordly
127 Chair Monnes Anderson
141 Linda Love, Board President, NARAL Pro-Choice Oregon
(EXHIBIT B)
188 Chair Monnes Anderson
190 Dr. Richard Thorne, Deschutes County (EXHIBIT C)
290 Thorne
309 Sen. Gordly
323 Thorne
73A 363 Chair Monnes Anderson
365 Thorne
410 Carolyn Wendell (EXHIBIT D)
74A 001 Wendell
023 Chair Monnes Anderson
029 Wendell
033 Chair Monnes Anderson
040 Theresa Guerrero, Interim Director, Oregon Coalition Against

Domestic and Sexual Violence (EXHIBIT E)



074
103
104
149
150
153
160
163
186
190
213
225

238
270

307
316
356
357

411
414
426
001
004

041
046
119
136

144
160
167
168
181
189
195
198
198

HB 2700 A — WORK SESSION
198

200
211

Jenny Hawkins (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Dr. Ariel Smits, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Guerrero

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Rep. Brian Clem, House District 21

Chair Monnes Anderson

Alice Bartelt, Public Policy Committee, American Association of
University Women (EXHIBIT H)

Kappy Eaton, League of Women Voters of Oregon (EXHIBIT I)
Ronelle Shankle, Attorney General’s Sexual Assault Task Force
(EXHIBIT J)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Marcia Kelley, Women’s Rights Coalition

Chair Monnes Anderson

Katherine Bradley, Office of Family Health, Department of Human
Services (EXHIBIT K)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Bradley

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson

John A. Charles, Jr., President and CEO, Cascade Policy Institute
(EXHIBIT L)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Cheri Crocker (EXHIBIT M)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of
Consumer and Business Services

Nancy Nevins, Lifewise Health Plan of Oregon

Chair Monnes Anderson

Nevins

Ario

Nevins

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson recesses at 9:45 a.m.

Chair Monnes Anderson reconvenes at 9:50 a.m. (EXHIBIT N, O,
P, Q)

MOTION: Sen. Carter Moves HB 2700A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Sen. Kruse

VOTE: 3-1-1

AYE: 3 - Carter, President Courtney, Monnes
Anderson

NAY: 1 - Kruse

EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly
Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.



SEN. BROWN AND SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the
floor.
214 Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 9:54 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

CROZErmfe~TOmmbOwp

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 1 p

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Linda Love, 2 pp

HB 2700 A, informational packet, Dr. Richard Thorne, 29 pp

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Carolyn Wendell, 1 p

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Theresa Guerrero, 1 p

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Jenny HawKkins, 1 p

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Dr. Ariel Smits, 2 pp

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Alice Bartelt, 1 p

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony of Heather Huhtanen, submitted by Ronelle Shankle, 2 pp
HB 2700 A, prepared testimony of Grant Higginson, submitted by Katherine Bradley, 3 pp
HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, John A. Charles, Jr., 2 pp

HB 2700 A, fact sheet, Cheri Crocker, 2 pp

HB 2700 A, testimony of Rejuvenation, submitted by Treasure Mackley, 1 p

HB 2700 A, testimony of Michelle Goodin, submitted by Treasures Mackley, 2 pp

HB 2700 A, testimony of Ann E. Simons, submitted by Jim Anderson, 1 p

HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Jim Anderson, 2 pp



