## SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 09, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 AM Tapes 73 - 74

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson , Chair Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair Sen. Margaret Carter Sen. Peter Courtney Sen. Jeff Kruse
STAFF PRESENT:	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2700 A – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	<b>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER</b>
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
73A	004	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:33 a.m.
<u>HB 2700 A – F</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	014	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, House District 42 (EXHIBIT A)
	071	Chair Monnes Anderson
	073	Sen. Kate Brown, Senate District 21
	091	Sen. Gordly
	101	Rosenbaum
	105	Sen. Gordly
	108	Rosenbaum
	112	Sen. Gordly
	124	Brown
	126	Sen. Gordly
	127	Chair Monnes Anderson
	141	Linda Love, Board President, NARAL Pro-Choice Oregon
		(EXHIBIT B)
	188	Chair Monnes Anderson
	190	Dr. Richard Thorne, Deschutes County (EXHIBIT C)
	290	Thorne
	309	Sen. Gordly
	323	Thorne
73A	363	Chair Monnes Anderson
	365	Thorne
	410	Carolyn Wendell (EXHIBIT D)
74A	001	Wendell
	023	Chair Monnes Anderson
	029	Wendell
	033	Chair Monnes Anderson
	040	Theresa Guerrero, Interim Director, Oregon Coalition Against Domestic and Sexual Violence (EXHIBIT E)

074	Jenny Hawkins (EXHIBIT F)
103	Chair Monnes Anderson
104	Dr. Ariel Smits, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT G)
149	Chair Monnes Anderson
150	Sen. Gordly
153	Guerrero
160	Chair Monnes Anderson
163	Sen. Carter
186	Chair Monnes Anderson
190	Rep. Brian Clem, House District 21
213	Chair Monnes Anderson
225	Alice Bartelt, Public Policy Committee, American Association of University Women (EXHIBIT H)
238	Kappy Eaton, League of Women Voters of Oregon (EXHIBIT I)
270	Ronelle Shankle, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT J)
307	Chair Monnes Anderson
316	Marcia Kelley, Women's Rights Coalition
356	Chair Monnes Anderson
357	Katherine Bradley, Office of Family Health, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT K)
411	Chair Monnes Anderson
414	Bradley
426	Chair Monnes Anderson
001	Chair Monnes Anderson
004	John A. Charles, Jr., President and CEO, Cascade Policy Institute (EXHIBIT L)
041	Chair Monnes Anderson
046	Cheri Crocker (EXHIBIT M)
119	Chair Monnes Anderson
136	Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
144	Nancy Nevins, Lifewise Health Plan of Oregon
160	Chair Monnes Anderson
167	Nevins
168	Ario
181	Nevins
189	Ario
195	Chair Monnes Anderson
198	Chair Monnes Anderson recesses at 9:45 a.m.
198	Chair Monnes Anderson reconvenes at 9:50 a.m. (EXHIBIT N, O, P, Q)
HB 2700 A – WORK SESSION	
198	MOTION: Sen. Carter Moves HB 2700A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
200	Sen. Kruse
211	VOTE: 3-1-1
	AYE:3 - Carter, President Courtney, Monnes
	Anderson
	NAY: 1 - Kruse
	EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	Unan Monnes Anderson deciares the motion UAKKIED.

## SEN. BROWN AND SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

214

Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 9:54 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 1 p
- B. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Linda Love, 2 pp
- C. HB 2700 A, informational packet, Dr. Richard Thorne, 29 pp
- D. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Carolyn Wendell, 1 p
- E. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Theresa Guerrero, 1 p
- F. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Jenny Hawkins, 1 p
- G. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Dr. Ariel Smits, 2 pp
- H. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Alice Bartelt, 1 p
- I. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p
- J. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony of Heather Huhtanen, submitted by Ronelle Shankle, 2 pp
- K. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony of Grant Higginson, submitted by Katherine Bradley, 3 pp
- L. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, John A. Charles, Jr., 2 pp
- M. HB 2700 A, fact sheet, Cheri Crocker, 2 pp
- N. HB 2700 A, testimony of Rejuvenation, submitted by Treasure Mackley, 1 p
- O. HB 2700 A, testimony of Michelle Goodin, submitted by Treasures Mackley, 2 pp
- P. HB 2700 A, testimony of Ann E. Simons, submitted by Jim Anderson, 1 p
- Q. HB 2700 A, prepared testimony, Jim Anderson, 2 pp